DEMO & SITE USE NOTES

N

10.

12.
13.

BLASTING SHALL NOT BE USED IN DEMOLITION WORK.
DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY REQUESTED OTHERWISE BY OWNER.
DEBRIS SHALL NOT BE BURIED OR BURNED ON SITE.
DECONSTRUCTED ITEMS WHICH THE OWNER DESIGNATES
FOR "RE—USE” SHALL BE NEATLY STORED IN LOCATION
DETERMINED BY OWNER. PROTECT AS REQUIRED.

PROTECT EXISTING EGRESS ROUTES FROM EXISTING
BUILDING DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. PREPARE AN
EVACUATION PLAN WITH THE OWNER AND FIRE MARSHAL
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BARRIERS AS
REQUIRED TO NOTIFY THE PUBLIC OF THE DANGERS OF
CONSTRUCTION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL
NOT IMHIBIT ACCESS TO THE SITE BY CHURCH MEMBERS
OR EMERGENCY VEHICLES.

AS THE CHURCH BUILDING WILL BE IN USE DURING
CONSTRUCTION, CARE SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES FROM INTERFERING WITH
OWNER’S USE OF THE BUILDING. CORDINATE WITH OWNER
THE PLACEMENT OF ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT,
MATERIALS AND DEBRIS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE CARE NOT TO DAMAGE EXISITNG
TO REMAIN AREAS SURROUNDING DEMOLITION AREA.
DAMAGE TO EXISTING BUILDINGS, SYSTEMS, VEGETATION,
ETC. SHALL BE REPAIRED TO PREVIOUS CONDITION OR
REPLACED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PROTECTION
OF EXISTING STRUCTURE INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
TEMPORARY SHORING AND BRACING TO PREVENT COLLAPSE
OF EXISTING TO REMAIN BUILDINGS AND SERVICES.
ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE
OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEMOLITION
ACTIVITIES. NO DEMOLITION SHALL PROCEED WITHOUT THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN NOTICE TO PROCEED FROM THE OWNER.

. DEMOLITION SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL CONTRACT IS

FINALIZED AND FINANCING FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT IS
SECURED.

PROTECT EXISTING HVAC SYSTEM FROM DUST INGESTION.
SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES & DIRECTIONS IN DIV. 2 SHEET
G—101.
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MUNICIPAL JURISDICTION: CITY of KNOXVILLE, TN

SITE

SITE

SITE ZONE: R—1A
PARCEL ID: 094CS01001
WARD: 20
BLOCK: 21/21104
SIZE: 0.49 ACRE (21,479 S.F.)

EXISTING BUILDING (TO REMAIN):

923

BAXTER AVENUE

3,725 GROSS SQ.FT.

1 STORY

TYPE V—-B, UNSPRINKLERED
A—3 "RELIGIOUS WORSHIP”

PROPOSED BUILDING:

925

BAXTER AVENUE

1,200 GROSS SQ.FT.
1 STORY
TYPE V—-B, UNSPRINKLERED

A—3 "RELIGIOUS WORSHIP”
VARIANCE REQUESTS:

1.

1
1
1

2.

MPC USE—ON—REVIEW (PENDING):

1. SITE PLAN

2.  FLOOR PLAN

3. EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

REAR SETBACK (PENDING): REQUEST REDUCTION IN REAR
SETBACK TO 13°—0" FROM 25°—0" SO THAT NEW
BUILDING WALL CAN ALIGN WITH EXISTING BUILDING WALL

PARKING NOTES:

1.

ORIGINAL BUILDING WAS BUILT ca.1949, PRIOR TO
ADOPTION OF ZONING ORDINANCE.
PROPOSED ADDITION WOULD NOT INCREASE THE

THEREFORE, THE EXISTING GRAVEL PARKING AREA MAY
REMAIN WITH THE UNDERSTANDING THAT NO ADDITIONAL
IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL BE ADDED PAST THE COMPLETION

SINGLE PAVED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE AND ACCESS

COORDINATE ALL SITE UTILITIES SIZES AND LOCATIONS WITH

INCLUDING ORNAMENTAL
HORTICULTURE AND PERMANENT LAWNS.

SEED AND STRAW BY GC ONLY TO STABILIZE SITE, REPAIR
UTILITY EXCAVATIONS AND REPLACE DISTURBED LAWNS.
EXCAVATION AREA NOT TO EXCEED 2,800 S.F. (EXCLUDING

NEW BUILDING DOES NOT HAVE NATURAL GAS SERVICE.
SITE PLAN BASED ON ARCHITECT'S FIELD DOCUMENTATION,
PUBLICALLY AVAILABLE GIS DATA AND ORIGINAL
SURVEY/PLAT PREPARED BY CANNON & CANNON, DATED

CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS SHALL BE 6” thk 4000 psi
CONCRETE w/ 6x6x1.4/1.4 WWF OVER 4” (MIN)
COMPACTED CRUSHED STONE BASE. VERIFY REQUIRED
SIZES WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. SLOPE SLIGHTLY TO
VERIFY SPOT ELEVATIONS IN FIELD. REPORT DISCREPANCIES

SITE LIGHTING IS EXISTING TO REMAIN; NO PROPOSED

2.

REQUIRED PARKING.
3.

OF THIS PROJECT.
4,

AISLE AS SHOWN ON PLAN.
SITE DEVELOPMENT NOTES:
1.

KUB OR OTHER LOCAL UTILITY.
2. LANDSCAPING IS BY OWNER,
3.
4.

UTILITY TRENCHES).
D.
6.

SEPTEMBER 24, 2012.
7.

DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING.
8.

TO ARCHITECT.
9.

IMPROVEMENTS OR CHANGES.
10.

COORDINATE COMMUNICATIONS REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL
UTILITY AND OWNER.

A
FALCONNIER

DESIGN COMPANY

4622 Chambliss Avenue
Knoxville, TN 37919
Phone 865.584.7868
Fax 865.584.3139
faldesco@gmail.com
© copyright 2018
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ag;\ INDICATES EXISTING TOPOGRAPHICAL CONTOURS.

o',  NUMBER INDICATES ELEVATION IN FEET ABOVE
‘. MEAN SEA LEVEL AND IS PLACED ON HIGH SIDE
Y OF CONTOUR.

INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING TO BE DEMOLISHED

N\

\. INDICATES EXISTING PROPERTY LINE & CORNER PIN

INDICATES OVERHEAD POWER LINE

SS " T0 BE REMOVED

“INDICATES DOMESTIC SUPPLY WATER
7 LINE
DW

INDICATES NEW BUILDING

INDICATES EXISTING BUILDING

'FELLOWSHIP HALL |

NEW VICTORY
BAPTIST CHURCH
925 BAXTER AVENUE

_ KNOXVILLE, TN 37921 |

SITE LAYOUT &

UTILITIES PLAN
. J
4 I

AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, THESE
DRAWINGS AND THE DESIGN REPRESENTED BY
THEM ARE THE PROPERTY OF DAMON A.
FALCONNIER AND AS SUCH ARE PROTECTED
BY STATE AND FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
OTHER THAN FOR THE PROJECT INTENDED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM DAMON A.
FALCONNIER IS PROHIBITED. UNAUTHORIZED
USE WILL BE SUBJECT TO LEGAL ACTION.
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INDICATES DETAIL REFERENCE. TOP
NUMBER IS DETAIL NUMBER. LOWER
NUMBER IS SHEET ON WHICH DETAIL
MAY BE FOUND.

INDICATES SECTION/ELEVATION
REFERENCE. TOP NUMBER IS DETAIL
NUMBER. LOWER NUMBER IS SHEET
ON WHICH DETAIL MAY BE FOUND.

CONTAINER INDICATES ROOM NAME AND NUMBER.

©)

INDICATES DOOR NUMBER. SEE
SCHEDULE SHEET A-601

INDICATES WINDOW NUMBER. SEE
SCHEDULE SHEET A-610
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4622 Chambliss Avenue

Knoxville, TN 37919
Phone 865.584.7868
Fax 865.584.3139

faldesco@gmail.com
© copyright 2018

GENERAL NOTES
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NOTES THIS SHEET
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LET ACCESSORIES

* CONTINUOUS BLOCKING FOR ALL TOILET ACCESSORIES
BY G.C., EVEN FOR OWNER PROVIDED AND INSTALLED
ITEMS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

** ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, PAPER
DISPENSERS ETC, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS SHALL
BE INSTALLED AND SEALED TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL
ELEMENTS FROM MOISTURE, WHERE APPLICABLE.

Ny

DUAL TOILET TISSUE ROLL DISPENSER - BOBRICK 2740

GRAB BAR, 42" LONG — BOBRICK B-6808 SERIES w/ CONCEALED MOUNTING

GRAB BAR, 36" LONG — BOBRICK B-6808 SERIES w/ CONCEALED MOUNTING

GRAB BAR, 18" LONG — BOBRICK B-6808 SERIES w/ CONCEALED MOUNTING

HOOK BUMPER — MOUNT AT 48" U.N.0. ON BACK OF DOOR — EQ. TO BOBRICK B-2116.
MIRROR: EQUAL TO BOBRICK B—165 2448.

BABY CHANGING STATION — EQUAL TO BOBRICK "KOALA BEAR” KB200-00

1.

TOILET ROOM NOTES

10.

1.

12.
13.

14.

15.

16.

16.1.

16.2.

16.3.

TOILET ROOMS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH
2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, 2012
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (CHAPTER 11) AND 2009
ANSI 117.1 ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS. VARIATIONS IN THE
FIELD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

TOILET ROOM CLEARANCES ARE FROM FACE OF FINISHES
TO ¢ OF FIXTURES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN DETAILS.
INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE TO FACE OF
FINISHES.

GRAB BARS SHALL BE 1 1/2” IN OUTSIDE DIAMETER WITH
1 1/2” MIN CLEAR BETWEEN WALL FINISH AND INSIDE
MOST TANGENT OF GRAB BAR CIRCUMFERENCE.

GRAB BARS SHALL MOUNTED SO AS TO BE ABLE TO
SUPPORT A 250Ib FORCE APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.
GRAB BARS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ON THE SIDE WALLS AS
PER THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY SOLID BLOCKING OR OTHER
BRACING AS REQUIRED IN WALLS TO MOUNT GRAB BARS
AT COMPLIANT HEIGHT AND TO MEET REQUIRED LOADS.
LAVATORY WATER ACTIVATION MUST NOT REQUIRE A TIGHT
GRASP, PINCHING MOTION, OR WRIST TWISTING MOTION (I.E.
LEVER, BLADE, AUTOMATIC, ETC. ARE ACCEPTABLE).
DRINKING FOUNTAIN STANDARDS MY BE MET WITH (2)
SEPARATE UNITS MOUNTED AT COMPLIANT HEIGHTS OR A
DUAL—SPOUT "HI—-LO" TYPE UNIT.

TOILET TISSUE DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE MANUFACTURED
TO PREVENT THE FREE FLOW DISTRIBUTION OF TISSUE.
DIMENSIONS AND CLEARANCES AT PLUMBING FIXTURES ARE
BASED ON THE ASSUMPTION THAT THE CONTRACTOR WILL
SUPPLY PLUMBING FIXTURES WHICH ARE ADA AND ANSI
117.1 COMPLIANT.  NON—-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES
SHALL NOT BE ACCEPTABLE.

DIMENSIONS IN FIELD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
"MINIMUM” NOR MORE THAN "MAXIMUM” VALUES SHOWN ON
PLAN.

DIMENSIONS WITH NO "MINIMUM” OR "MAXIMUM” MUST BE
MET EXACTLY, MEASURED FROM FACE OF FINISHES OR AS
NOTED ON DETAILS.

LAVATORY HOT WATER AND DRAIN LINES MUST BE
PROTECTED TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL BURNS WHEN THE
WATER SUPPLY TEMPERATURE IS 120°F OR HIGHER.
ACCESSORIES SUCH AS GRAB BARS, PAPER DISPENSERS
ETC, PROVIDED ON OR WITHIN WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED
AND SEALED TO PROTECT STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS FROM
MOISTURE, WHERE APPLICABLE.

FIXTURES MARKED WITH AN "AC” SHALL BE COMPATIBLE
WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2010 ADA/2009 ANS|
117.1.

CODE COMPLIANT SMOOTH, HARD, NON—-ABSORBANT
MINIMUM FINISHES AT WATER CLOSETS, URINALS AND
LAVATORIES AS ILLUSTRATED ON DRAWINGS AND/OR
REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE (UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE):

MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD EQUAL TO USG
"MOLD TOUGH” OR NG "GOLD BOND XP” PANELS WITH;
INTERIOR LATEX PRIMER EQUAL TO SHERWIN WILLIAMS
"PROMAR 200" B28W02600 WITH;

WATER BASED CATALYZED EPOXY COATING w/
EGGSHELL FINISH EQUAL TO SHERWIN WILLIAMS "PRO
INDUSTRIAL” 2—PART B73W00361 (2—COATS) AND
B73V00300 (EPOXY CATALYST/HARDENER). COLOR AS
INDICATED ON PLANS OR AS SELECTED BY
OWNER/ARCHITECT

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.
15.

16.
17.
18.

19.

19.
19.
19.
19
19
19

1.1.

1.2.

DIMENSIONS ARE FROM OUTSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR CMU TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERIOR WALLS TO OUTSIDE FACE OF
EXTERIOR CMU UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DO NOT SCALE ANY DRAWINGS FROM ANY DISCIPLINE IN
THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. WORK TO ALL
DIMENSIONS. IF A DISCREPANCY IS FOUND, CONTACT
ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION.

NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND
BETWEEN THE CONTENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, OR
THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

INTERIOR NON—BEARING PARTITION WALLS SHALL BE 2x4
WOOD STUDS AT NOT MORE THAN 16" 0.C. WITH 5/8"
GYPSUM BOARD ON EACH SIDE. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE
SCREWED TO STUDS AND TRUSSES, DO NOT NAIL.

USE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD ON WET SIDE
OF WALLS IN KITCHEN, JANITOR CLOSET AND TOILET
ROOMS.

SEE TOILET ROOM NOTES FOR SHEATHING & FINISH AT
PLUMBING FIXTURES.

USE PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATES.

2x6 STUDS WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN.

DOOR HEADERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF (2)2x10s.

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR CMU REINFORCING

ITEMS LABELED "NIC”" OR "BY OTHERS” ARE TO BE
PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY OWNER.

ALL FURNISHINGS NOT ATTACHED TO BUILDING (I.E. TABLES,
CHAIRS, ETC.) ARE BY OWNER.

A/V EQUIPMENT TO BE BY OWNER. G.C. TO FURNISH AND
INSTALL A/V COMPONENTS WHICH ARE SHOWN AND
SPECIFIED IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS (POWER CONNECTIONS,
BOXES, CONDUIT, ETC).

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT (DESKS, COMPUTER, COPIERS,
FAXES, ETC.) SHALL BE BY OWNER.

SEE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR ROOM OCCUPANCIES, EGRESS
NOTES, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND EGRESS CAPACITIES.
SERVING KITCHEN MANUFACTURED CABINETS & COUNTER
TOPS ARE BY G.C. (SEE "ALLOWANCES” G—101). SERVING
KITCHEN CABINETS AND SURFACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
PER IBC 1109.4. G.C. TO INCLUDE ALL REQUIRED BLOCKING
FOR MOUNTING CABINETS. SINKS IN OWNER—-SUPPLIED
CABINETS ARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY G.C.'S
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED TO
MOUNT GRAB BARS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, MILLWORK,
SHELVES, CABINETS, SPEAKERS, MONITORS, CAMERAS,
MIRRORS, ETC. AND ALL OWNER SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT.
PLASTIC LAMINATE SHELF AT SERVING SINK IS BY G.C.
CARPET ON FLOORS IN CORRIDORS AND LOBBIES (IF
APPLICABLE) SHALL WITHSTAND 0.22 watts/sqg. cm, RADIANT
PANEL TEST (CLASS II).

THIS BUILDING IS NOT DESIGNED FOR, NOR SHALL IT BE
USED AS, A PRE—SCHOOL FACILITY.

NOT USED.

"SERVING KITCHEN” HAS NO COOK TOP OR GREASE LADEN
VAPOR PRODUCING APPLIANCES.

FILL NON—REINFORCED CMU CELLS IN EXTERIOR WALLS WITH
EXPANDED FOAM INSULATION. SEE SPECS AND A-—-301.
WINDOWS IN EXTERIOR WALLS ARE TO BE PRICED AS AN
ADD ALTERNATE. SEE G-—101, A—-201 AND A-610.

SERVING KITCHEN APPLIANCES (REFRIGERATOR, DISH
WASHER, ETC.) ARE BY OWNER.

FOR PURPOSES OF FIRE SEPARATION, THIS BUILDING AND
THE EXISTING BUILDING ARE TO BE CONSIDERED AS TWO
PORTIONS OF A SINGLE BUILDING ON THE SAME LOT PER
IBC 503.1.2.

1. NEW BUILDING AREA: 1,200 S.F.

2. EXISTING BUILDING AREA: +3,655 S.F.

3. AGGREGATE AREA: 4,855 S.F. < 6,000 S.F. (ALLOWABLE)

4. HEIGHT OF BOTH BUILDINGS IS BELOW 40'—-0"
.5. BOTH BUILDINGS HAVE THE SAME OCCUPANCY CATEGORY.

.6. BOTH BUILDINGS HAVE (2) INDEPENDENT MEANS OF

EGRESS.

-
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NEW VICTORY
BAPTIST CHURCH
925 BAXTER AVENUE
KNOXVILLE, TN 37921

'FELLOWSHIP HALL |

FLOOR PLAN &
DETAILED TOILET
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-

J

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

-
AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, THESE
DRAWINGS AND THE DESIGN REPRESENTED BY
THEM ARE THE PROPERTY OF DAMON A.
FALCONNIER AND AS SUCH ARE PROTECTED
BY STATE AND FEDERAL COPYRIGHT LAWS.
REPRODUCTION OR USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
OTHER THAN FOR THE PROJECT INTENDED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT FROM DAMON A.
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